REV. B–2–
AD848/AD849–SPECIFICATIONS
AD848J AD848A/S
Model Conditions VS Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE1 ±5 V 0.2 1 0.2 1 mV
±15 V 0.5 2.3 0.5 2.3 mV
TMIN to TMAX ±5 V 1.5 2 mV
±15 V 3.0 3.5 mV

except for the part number in the upper right.)
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
ORDERING GUIDE
Gain Min Max
Bandwidth Stable Offset Voltage Temperature Package
Model MHz Gain mV Range – 8C Option1
AD848JN 175 5 1 0 to +70 N-8
AD848JR2 175 5 1 0 to +70 R-8
AD848JCHIPS 175 5 1 0 to +70 Die Form
AD848AQ 175 5 1 –40 to +85 Q-8
AD848SQ 175 5 1 –55 to +125 Q-8
AD848SQ/883B 175 5 1 –55 to +125 Q-8
AD848SE/883B 175 5 1 –55 to +125 E-20A
AD849JN 725 25 1 0 to +70 N-8
AD849JR2 725 25 1 0 to +70 R-8
AD849AQ 725 25 0.75 –40 to +85 Q-8
AD849SQ 725 25 0.75 –55 to +125 Q-8
AD849SQ/883B 725 25 0.75 –55 to +125 Q-8
AD847J/A/S 50 1 1 See AD847 Data Sheet
NOTES
1E = LCC; N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
2Plastic SOIC (R) available in tape and reel. AD848 available in S grade chips. AD849 available in J and S grade
chips.
OBSOLETE
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD848/AD849
REV. B –5–
Figure 1. AD848 Inverting Amplifier Configuration
Figure 1a. AD848 Large Signal Pulse Response
Figure 1b. AD848 Small Signal Pulse Response
OFFSET NULLING
The input voltage of the AD848 and AD849 are very low for
high speed op amps, but if additional nulling is required, the
circuit shown in Figure 3 can be used.
For high performance circuits it is recommended that a resistor
(RB in Figures 1 and 2) be used to reduce bias current errors by
matching the impedance at each input. The offset voltage error
caused by the input currents is decreased by more than an order
of magnitude.
Figure 2. AD849 Inverting Amplifier Configuration
Figure 2a. AD849 Large Signal Pulse Response
Figure 2b. AD849 Small Signal Pulse Response
Figure 3. Offset Nulling
OBSOLETE
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
  Figure 4. Quiescent Current vs.
  Supply Voltage (AD848 and AD849)
    Figure 7. Open Loop Gain vs.
    Load Resistance (AD848)
    Figure 10. Quiescent Current vs.
    Temperature (AD848 and AD849)
AD848/AD849–Typical Characteristics
REV. B–6–
(@ TA = +258C and VS = 615 V, unless otherwise noted)
    Figure 5. Large Signal Frequency
    Response (AD848 and AD849)